CARSI Identity Federation Joining Statement

(for SP Members)

CERNET(China Education and Research NETwork) Authentication and Resource Sharing Infrastructure, abbreviated as CARSI Identity Federation, is an inter-institutional identity authentication and authorization federation initiated by Peking University. Based on Internet2 Shibboleth, CARSI adopts authentication and authorization middleware to enable federated authentication and resource sharing within CERNET.

1. Introduction

CARSI Identity Federation is owned by CERNET, aiming to promote services for universities, colleges, schools, levels of education administrative agencies and research institutions. The governance of the Federation is undertaken by CARSI Identity Federation Steering Committee and CARSI Identity Federation Operation Team jointly.

A Home Organization, also known as Identity Provider, IdP, is responsible for managing its users' electronic identities and for issuing assertions so that users may gain access to services. A Service Provider (SP) Organization is an organization which owns or controls access to online resources or services that users may wish to access. Service Provider Organizations grant access to these resources by licenses or other agreements either directly with the user's Home Organization or with some other bodies acting on behalf of the Home Organization.

2. Types of Federation Members

There are two types of Federation Members:

- a. FULL Members. MUST be a Home Organization and a member of CERNET. Universities, colleges, schools, levels of education administrative agencies and research institutions which are CERNET members at the moment can apply to be a FULL Member. The application can only be submitted by IT Governance Department, the Central IT Department or the Library.
 - a) They MUST deploy one and only one Identity Provider within the Federation to support campus local end users to access federation resources.
 - b) They MAY also optionally deploy Service Provider(s) to share campus local applications to national or international federation users.
- b. **Service Provider Members**. Referred by a FULL Member, an organization with the interests of serving Education and Research and /or be of benefit to the The Federation or its Members, can apply to be a Service Provider Member. A Service Provider Member can only deploy Service Provider(s).

3. Application

(Orgnization Name, filled in by the online applying system) applies to be <u>a Service</u> Provider Member of CARSI Identity Federation.

Organization		
Basic Information	Organization Name:	
	Domain Name:	
	Application Unit:	
	Country/Region:	
	City:	
	Address:	
	Homepage:	
	Organization logo:	
Project Manager	Name:	
	Tel:	
	Chinese Mobile:	
	Email:	
Technical Contact	Name:	
	Tel:	
	Mobile(24h):	
	Email:	

4. SP Member Requirements and Commitments

As a CARSI Identity Federation SP member,

4.1 My organization have read carefully and fully understood the following requirements:

As a CARSI Identity Federation SP member, my organization have read carefully and understood "CARSI Identity Federation Policy" and all appendixes. My organization agrees to comply with Network Security Law of People's Republic of China and related national laws, regulations and administrative rules. My organization commits to comply with and supervise all my SP services to comply with "CARSI Identity Federation Policy" and all the rules in following appendixes:

I understand that the above requirements or policies will be adjusted or updated from time to time according to the development of the Federation, and will be notified by email and announcement on the federation website (https://www.carsi.edu.cn). My organization understands and agrees to confirm the update of the document in the above way, which means that I understand the whole content of the document and will execute it according to the document.

4.2 My organization promises and guarantees:

As an independent legal entity, I agree and understand that the Federation is a neutral federated identity authentication and resource sharing platform, which only provides identity authentication accessing services or application resource accessing services to the members,

[&]quot;Appendix 1: SAML WebSSO Technology Profile"

[&]quot;Appendix 2: Attribute Profile"

[&]quot;Appendix 3: CARSI Data Protection Profile"

[&]quot;Appendix 4: CARSI SP Management Standard"

and does not achieve partnership or other joint liability relationship with the Federation or any agency relationship due to joining the Federation.

I promise:

- a. The service products and service contents connected to the Federation shall be operated independently by my organization and take full responsibilities. The Federation does not need to take any responsibility for our products and contents;
- b. Any dispute, liability, etc. caused by our products and services, as well as any consequences caused by the violation of relevant laws and regulations or the agreement, shall be borne by my organization independently, and shall not be related to the Federation. In case of infringement on the rights and interests of the Federation or other third parties, my organization bear all responsibilities and compensate for all losses.
- c. To cooperate with other members on an equal and mutually beneficial basis, do not interfere with the business development and normal operation of other members because of being a CARSI member, and do not use resources, trademarks, logos, intellectual property rights and other legitimate rights of the Federation or other members without permission.
- d. On the service website or service login page, put a CARSI logo in an eye-catching way (such as without violating the use requirements of CARSI for logo) to indicate that my organization is a member of the Federation or provide an independent federation login entry.

4.3 About Membership Fees

The latest fee policy of the Federation can be found on the website of the federation at http://www.carsi.edu.cn/docs/fee policy en.pdf

O I understand the Federation Fee Policy and promise to pay on time.

I understand that if my organization violates the commitment, it will be treated according to the CARSI Identity Federation Policy

- 5. Willingness to join eduGAIN
- O My organization SP(s) are not yet joined eduGAIN, CARSI Identity Federation can delegate all the SP(s) of my organization to join it.
- O My organization SP(s) are not yet joined eduGAIN, please don't delegate to join.
- O The SP(s) of my organization are in eduGAIN through other NREN's federation, the SP entityID can be provided.

This document shall come into force after	being signed and seal	ed and approved by the
Federation.		

Federation.	
Signed on behalf of	
	(The Organization)

on	(Date)
by	(Print name in capital letters)
	(Signature)